RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CONE PENETRATION TEST AND UNDRAINED
SHEAR STRENGTH OF SOFT SOIL

NAZANEEN AHMED NASROULLA

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the award of degree of
Master of Engineering (Civil — Geotechnic)

Faculty of Civil Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

JUNE 2014



To my beloved mother and father
To my family... especially my husband, daughter, son, brother and sister



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Before everything, in humble way, | wish to give all the price to almighty

Allah, for his mercy that inspiring me patience and strength to complete this work.

I wish to express highly appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Ahmad Safuan A
Rashed for his encouragement, available suggestion , and continuous supporting

me by his professional advice, guidance , toward the success of this project .

I am deeply indebted to my husband (Smko) for his support and encourage
throughout this study, and also to my beloved daughter and son ,(Sima and
Muhammad) for their patience when | was busy of my study , and they gave me a

strength and patience to complete this degree.

I am forever indebted to my dear mother (Amina kareem) and father (Alhaji
Ahmed Nasroulla) for their continues support and encourage throughout long

journey of my studies, | express my sincerest gratitude to them.

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my mother and father in law for
their continuous support. and also to all my family brother and sister ,especially my

sister in law (Diman) for her support and help during the time of this study.

Last but not least | would also express my gratitude to (Kurdistan Regional
Government) for supporting me, and a lot of student to get higher degree in foreign

countries.



ABSTRACT

Undrained shear strength of fine grain soil is one of the most important
properties of soil in determining the soil stability especially in foundation design.
This study presents the relationship between undrained shear strength and the fall
cone parameter by using silly soil experienced an over consolidation ratio equal to
two. The study focus to establish the relations between different cone angle of fall
cone (B), and the value of Hansbo's (K) factor which is equal to (Su d?)/W ) and
the relationship between undrained shear strength and water content. A power
relation was obtained for the relationship between different cone angle of fall cone
(B), and the value of k. The relations obtained in this study can be used to determine
the value of liquid limit of fine grain soil by using different weight and cone angles
at different depth of penetration of soft soil. Also the relationship between
undrained shear strength and value of water content was established, which is
indicate that the value of undrained shear strength decrease by increasing the water

content of soil.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Tanah berbutir halus mempengaruhi kekuatan ricih tanpa saliran yang
merupakan salah satu sifat yang paling penting dalam tanah bagi menentukan
kestabilan tanah terutamanya. Kajian ini menerangkan tentang hubungan antara
kekuatan ricih tanpa saliran dan parameter kejatuhan kon dengan menggunakan
tanah biasa dengan nisbah penyatuan sama kepada dua. Fokus kajian ini adalah
untuk mewujudkan hubungan antara perbezaan sudut kon jatuh (B), dan nilai faktor
Hansbo “s (K) adalah sama dengan (Su d?)/W dan hubungan di antara kekuatan
ricih tanpa saliran dan kandungan air. Hubungan yang telah diperolehi adalah antara
perbezaan sudut kon jatuh (B) dan nilai k. Hubungan yang diperolehi dalam kajian
ini boleh digunakan untuk menentukan nilai had cecair tanah berbutir halus dengan
menggunakan berat dan sudut kon yang berbeza pada kedalaman yang berbeza bagi
penembusan tanah lembut. Selain itu, hubungan di antara kekuatan ricih tanpa
saliran dan nilai kandungan air yang telah dibuktikan menunjukkan bahawa nilai

kekuatan ricih tanpa saliran menurun apabila kandungan air dalam tanah meningkat.



vii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT Y
ABSTRAK Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS Xiv
LIST OF APPENDICES XV
1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Background of Study 2
1.3 Obijectives 2
1.4 Scope of Study 3
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Kaolin Clay

2.2.1 The Shearing Behavior of Kaolin Clay
2.3 Limit Consistency

2.3.1 Liquid Limit

2.3.2 Plastic Limit

© oo ~N 0o ~ B~ N



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.3.3 Plasticity Index

Consolidation

2.4.1 Theory of Consolidation

2.4.2 Over Consolidation Ratio

Effects of Over Consolidation on Shearing

Properties

Fall Cone Test

2.6.1 Analysis of Fall Cone Test

2.6.2 Comparison of Theoretical and
Experimental Values of (K)

In Situ Cone Penetration Test

Previous Study on Determination of

Undrained Shear Strength Based on Several

Soil Properties

2.8.1 Plasticity Value

2.8.2 Water Content

2.8.3 Swedish fall-cone test

2.8.4 Vane Shear Test

2.8.5 Liquidity Index, IL

Comparison of predicted and measured values

of undrained shear strength

Summary

METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

Introduction
Laboratory Test
3.2.1 Atterberg Limits Test
3.2.1.1 Liquid Limit Test — Cone
Penetrometer Method
3.2.1.2 Plastic Limit Test
3.2.2 Specific Gravity Test
3.2.3 Consolidation Test (Sample

Preparation)

11
13
14
14

15

16
17

21

24

24

24
27
28
29
30

31

32

34

34

35
36

36

39
41

43

viii



5

3.2.4 Laboratory Vane Shear Test
3.2.5 Cone Penetration Test
3.2.6 Water Content Test

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Atterberg limits

4.2.1 Liquid Limit

4.2.2 Plastic Limit

4.2.3 Plasticity Index

Specific Gravity

Consolidation Test

Cone Penetration Test and Untrained Shear

Strength Value

4.5.1 Relationship Between (k) Factor and

Cone Angle

4.5.3 Determination of Liquid Limit by
Using the Equation Determined in this
Study

4.5.4 Undrained Shear Strength and Water

Content

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

REFERENCES

Appendices A-E

Conclusion

Recommendations

46
47
48

50
50
50
51
51
52
52
52

53

54

58

63

65
65
66

67
69-80



TABLE NO.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Representative physical constants of kaolinite

Percent of liquid limit define the degree of plasticity
Standards for the fall cone liquid limit test in different
countries

Calculated values of K for different values of 3
Specific gravity value for kaolin clay sample

The weight of the cones and k factor value for kaolin
clay sample for different cone angle at 0.C.R =2
Comparison between predicted (k) factor from
research and this study

Comparison between theoretical value of k factor
calculated by (Koumoto & Houlsby, 2001) and the
determined value from the equation that obtained
from this experimental study

Theoretical value of undrained shear strength at liquid
limit for different standard and countries

Penetration depth at liquid limit calculated for
different cone angle

Value of water content at liquid limit at different cone
angle by using the equation obtained in this study

PAGE

20

21

52

54

55

56

58

59

59



FIGURE NO.

2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10
2.11

2.12
2.13

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Development of the shear strength of kaolinite as a
function of the shear displacement (linear and
logarithmic ) and settlement of the sample during the
shear test.

Consistency of cohesive soil

The fall cone liquid limit test
The plastic limit test

Liquid and plastic limits for Cambridge Gault clay
determined by fall cone test.
The relationships between the Atterberg limits and the

maximum and minimum strength of fine grain soil.

The relationship of water content to consolidation pressure.

Comparison of modified Mohr-coulomb diagrams for
normally consolidated and over consolidated samples.
Schematic diagram of fall cone test.

Slip line fields for cones of angle (a) 30°, (b) 60° and (c) 90°
Variation of fall cone factor ,K, with cone angle: theory and
experiments

Cone penetration test symmetry.

Normalized undrained shear strength su/cv ' of normally
consolidated non swelling cohesive soils as a function of

plasticity index Pl and weight portion p of the clay minerals.

Xi

PAGE

10

11

13

15

16

17
19

22
24



2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411

Log- linear relationship between undrained strength and
water content

Logtlog relationship between undrained strength and
water content.

Relationship between undrained shear strength values
obtained by vane shear tests and depth of fall cone
penetration (h)

Comparison of shear strength values from laboratory
vane and fall cone tests .

Comparison of predicted and measured values of
undrained shear strength

Comparison of predicted and measured values of s,
Flow chart of the procedure involved in this study.
Liquid limit test (cone penetration test)

Liquid limit determination

Cones with different angles

Plastic limit test

Specific gravity test

Consolidation cell

Consolidation test

Laboratory vane shear test

Fall cone penetration test

Liquid limit determination by cone penetrometer method
Consolidation characteristic

Relationship between k factor and cone angle
Comparison between Experimental data and this study
Liquid limit for cone angle (20°)

Liquid limit for cone angle (30°)

Liquid limit for cone angle (45°)

Liquid limit for cone angle (60°)

Liquid limit for cone angle (90°)

Liquid limit for cone angle (120°)

Liquid limit for cone angle (180°)

26

27

28

30

31

32
35
38
38
39
40
43
45
45
47
48
51
53
55
56
60
60
61
61
62
62
63

Xii



Xiii

4.12 Undrained shear strength and water content for 64
consolidated kaolin clay soil under condition of O.C.R
=2



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

The shear strength of soil is the interior resistance of soil can be present to
resist the sliding and failure along any plain inside the soil mass. The shear strength
of soils is an important parameter in order to design foundation by referring to
bearing capacity of soil, determinate stability of the slopes of dams, embankments,
and design for lateral earth pressure on retaining walls.

Several methods have been proposed to determine the shear strength of the
soil either in the laboratory scale or on the site such as Triaxial shear strength, direct
shear box, Vane shear, and cone penetration tests. In this study the work is focused
on the cone penetration and vane shear tests in order to obtain the shear strength of

soft soil.



1.2 Background of Study

In situ cone penetration test is a one of the soil investigation test to obtain
the undrained shear strength of soil. During the cone penetration test , an electrical
cone on the end of a series of rods is pushed into the ground at a constant rate of
2cm/s. Continuous measurements are made to investigate the resistance to
penetration of the cone tip (qc) and the frictional resistance (f5), or adhesion, on a
surface. Measurements can also be made of other soil parameters using more
specialized cones such as pore water pressure (piezocone), electrical conductivity,
shear wave velocity (seismic cone) and pressure meter cone. Besides that, the value
of undrained shear strength affected by many parameter of soil such as moisture

content , consolidation ratio , and over burden pressure on the soil .

In this study, a relationship between the undrained shear strength obtained
by laboratory vane shear and the fall cone tests under different weight and cone
angle was established. The tests was conducted on soil sample experience an over

consolidation ratio equal to 2.

1.3  Objectives

1) To establish a relationship between undrained shear strength, cone
properties angle and cone penetration rate at constant over

consolidation ratio.

i) To obtain the value of soil undrained shear strength under different

value of water content.



1.4 Scope of Study

i)

i)

i)

In this study kaolin clay is use as the material to be tested.

In this project the following laboratory tests were conducted.

a) liquid limit test

b) plastic limit test
c) specific gravity test
d) consolidation test
e) water content test
f) fall cone test

g) laboratory vane shear test

Six samples were tested under value of over consolidation ratio

which is equal to 2.

The angle of cones used in this study was 30°, 45° 60°, 90°, 120°
and 180 ° with different weight.



68

Lechowicz, Z., Szymanski, A., & Baranski, T. (1996). Chapter 3 Laboratory
investigations. In J. Hartlén & W. Wolski (Eds.), Developments in
Geotechnical Engineering (\Vol. Volume 80, pp. 85-136): Elsevier.

Leroueil, S., & Le Bihan, J.-P. (1996). Liquid limits and fall cones. Canadian
Geotechnical Journal, 33(5), 793-798.

Miller-Vonmoos, M., & Lgken, T. (1989). The shearing behaviour of clays.
Applied Clay Science, 4(2), 125-141.

Murray, H. H. (2006). Chapter 5 Kaolin Applications. In H. M. Haydn (Ed.),
Developments in Clay Science (Vol. Volume 2, pp. 85-109): Elsevier.

Olsson, M. (2010). Calculating long-term settlement in soft clays-with special focus
on the Gothenburg region.

Whitlow, R. (1990). Basic soil mechanics.



	NazaneenAhmedNasroullaMFKA2014ABS
	NazaneenAhmedNasroullaMFKA2014TOC
	NazaneenAhmedNasroullaMFKA2014CHAP1
	NazaneenAhmedNasroullaMFKA2014REF



