RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN CONE PENETRATION TEST AND UNDRAINED SHEAR STRENGTH OF SOFT SOIL

NAZANEEN AHMED NASROULLA

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of degree of Master of Engineering (Civil – Geotechnic)

> Faculty of Civil Engineering Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

> > JUNE 2014

To my beloved mother and father To my family... especially my husband, daughter, son, brother and sister

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Before everything, in humble way, I wish to give all the price to almighty Allah, for his mercy that inspiring me patience and strength to complete this work.

I wish to express highly appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Ahmad Safuan A Rashed for his encouragement, available suggestion , and continuous supporting me by his professional advice, guidance, toward the success of this project.

I am deeply indebted to my husband (Smko) for his support and encourage throughout this study, and also to my beloved daughter and son ,(Sima and Muhammad) for their patience when I was busy of my study , and they gave me a strength and patience to complete this degree.

I am forever indebted to my dear mother (Amina kareem) and father (Alhaji Ahmed Nasroulla) for their continues support and encourage throughout long journey of my studies, I express my sincerest gratitude to them.

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my mother and father in law for their continuous support. and also to all my family brother and sister ,especially my sister in law (Diman) for her support and help during the time of this study.

Last but not least I would also express my gratitude to (Kurdistan Regional Government) for supporting me, and a lot of student to get higher degree in foreign countries.

ABSTRACT

Undrained shear strength of fine grain soil is one of the most important properties of soil in determining the soil stability especially in foundation design. This study presents the relationship between undrained shear strength and the fall cone parameter by using silly soil experienced an over consolidation ratio equal to two. The study focus to establish the relations between different cone angle of fall cone (β), and the value of Hansbo's (K) factor which is equal to ($Su d^2$)/W) and the relationship between undrained shear strength and water content. A power relation was obtained for the relationship between different cone angle of fall cone (β), and the value of k. The relations obtained in this study can be used to determine the value of liquid limit of fine grain soil by using different weight and cone angles at different depth of penetration of soft soil. Also the relationship between undrained shear strength and value of water content was established, which is indicate that the value of undrained shear strength decrease by increasing the water content of soil.

ABSTRAK

Tanah berbutir halus mempengaruhi kekuatan ricih tanpa saliran yang merupakan salah satu sifat yang paling penting dalam tanah bagi menentukan kestabilan tanah terutamanya. Kajian ini menerangkan tentang hubungan antara kekuatan ricih tanpa saliran dan parameter kejatuhan kon dengan menggunakan tanah biasa dengan nisbah penyatuan sama kepada dua. Fokus kajian ini adalah untuk mewujudkan hubungan antara perbezaan sudut kon jatuh (β), dan nilai faktor Hansbo `s (K) adalah sama dengan ($Su d^2$)/W dan hubungan di antara kekuatan ricih tanpa saliran dan kandungan air. Hubungan yang telah diperolehi adalah antara perbezaan sudut kon jatuh (β) dan nilai k. Hubungan yang diperolehi dalam kajian ini boleh digunakan untuk menentukan nilai had cecair tanah berbutir halus dengan menggunakan berat dan sudut kon yang berbeza pada kedalaman yang berbeza bagi penembusan tanah lembut. Selain itu, hubungan di antara kekuatan ricih tanpa saliran menurun apabila kandungan air dalam tanah meningkat.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	DECLARATION	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
	ABSTRACT	v
	ABSTRAK	vi
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST OF TABLES	Х
	LIST OF FIGURES	xi
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS	xiv
	LIST OF APPENDICES	XV
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of Study	2
	1.3 Objectives	2
	1.4 Scope of Study	3
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	4
	2.1 Introduction	4
	2.2 Kaolin Clay	4
	2.2.1 The Shearing Behavior of Kaolin Clay	5
	2.3 Limit Consistency	7
	2.3.1 Liquid Limit	8
	2.3.2 Plastic Limit	9

	2.3.3 Plasticity Index	11	
2.4	Consolidation	13	
	2.4.1 Theory of Consolidation	14	
	2.4.2 Over Consolidation Ratio	14	
25	Effects of Over Consolidation on Shearing	15	
2.5	Properties	15	
2.6	Fall Cone Test		
	2.6.1 Analysis of Fall Cone Test	17	
	2.6.2 Comparison of Theoretical and	21	
	Experimental Values of (K)	21	
2.7	In Situ Cone Penetration Test	24	
	Previous Study on Determination of		
2.8	Undrained Shear Strength Based on Several	24	
	Soil Properties		
	2.8.1 Plasticity Value	24	
	2.8.2 Water Content	27	
	2.8.3 Swedish fall-cone test	28	
	2.8.4 Vane Shear Test	29	
	2.8.5 Liquidity Index, IL	30	
2.9	Comparison of predicted and measured values	21	
	of undrained shear strength		
2.10	Summary	32	
MET	HODOLOGY	34	
3.1	Introduction	34	
3.2	Laboratory Test	35	
	3.2.1 Atterberg Limits Test	36	
	3.2.1.1 Liquid Limit Test – Cone	36	
	Penetrometer Method	30	
	3.2.1.2 Plastic Limit Test	39	
	3.2.2 Specific Gravity Test	41	
	3.2.3 Consolidation Test (Sample	12	
	Preparation)	43	

3

		3.2.4 Laboratory Vane Shear Test	46
		3.2.5 Cone Penetration Test	47
		3.2.6 Water Content Test	48
4	RESU	LTS AND DISCUSSIONS	50
	4.1	Introduction	50
	4.2	Atterberg limits	50
		4.2.1 Liquid Limit	51
		4.2.2 Plastic Limit	51
		4.2.3 Plasticity Index	52
	4.3	Specific Gravity	52
	4.4	Consolidation Test	52
	4.5	Cone Penetration Test and Untrained Shear	52
		Strength Value	33
		4.5.1 Relationship Between (k) Factor and	54
		Cone Angle	54
		4.5.3 Determination of Liquid Limit by	
		Using the Equation Determined in this	58
		Study	
		4.5.4 Undrained Shear Strength and Water	\mathcal{C}^{2}
		Content	63
5	CONC	CLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	65
	5.1	Conclusion	65
	5.2	Recommendations	66
REFERENCE	ES		67
Appendices A-E	3		69–80

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Representative physical constants of kaolinite	5
2.2	Percent of liquid limit define the degree of plasticity	12
2.3	Standards for the fall cone liquid limit test in different countries	20
2.4	Calculated values of K for different values of β	21
4.1	Specific gravity value for kaolin clay sample	52
4.2	The weight of the cones and k factor value for kaolin	54
	clay sample for different cone angle at $O.C.R = 2$	
4.3	Comparison between predicted (k) factor from	55
	research and this study	
4.4	Comparison between theoretical value of k factor	56
	calculated by (Koumoto & Houlsby, 2001) and the	
	determined value from the equation that obtained	
	from this experimental study	
4.5	Theoretical value of undrained shear strength at liquid	58
	limit for different standard and countries	
4.6	Penetration depth at liquid limit calculated for	59
	different cone angle	
4.7	Value of water content at liquid limit at different cone	59
	angle by using the equation obtained in this study	

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.

TITLE

PAGE

2.1	Development of the shear strength of kaolinite as a	6
	function of the shear displacement (linear and	
	logarithmic) and settlement of the sample during the	
	shear test.	
2.2	Consistency of cohesive soil	7
2.3	The fall cone liquid limit test	8
2.4	The plastic limit test	9
2.5	Liquid and plastic limits for Cambridge Gault clay	10
	determined by fall cone test.	
2.6	The relationships between the Atterberg limits and the	11
	maximum and minimum strength of fine grain soil.	
2.7	The relationship of water content to consolidation pressure.	13
2.8	Comparison of modified Mohr-coulomb diagrams for	15
	normally consolidated and over consolidated samples.	
2.9	Schematic diagram of fall cone test.	16
2.10	Slip line fields for cones of angle (a) 30°, (b) 60° and (c) 90°	17
2.11	Variation of fall cone factor ,K, with cone angle: theory and	19
	experiments	
2.12	Cone penetration test symmetry.	22
2.13	Normalized undrained shear strength su/ σv ' of normally	24
	consolidated non swelling cohesive soils as a function of	
	plasticity index PI and weight portion p of the clay minerals.	

2.14	Log- linear relationship between undrained strength and	26
	water content	
2.15	Log±log relationship between undrained strength and	27
	water content.	
2.16	Relationship between undrained shear strength values	28
	obtained by vane shear tests and depth of fall cone	
	penetration (h)	
2.17	Comparison of shear strength values from laboratory	30
	vane and fall cone tests.	
2.18	Comparison of predicted and measured values of	31
	undrained shear strength	
2.19	Comparison of predicted and measured values of s_u	32
3.1	Flow chart of the procedure involved in this study.	35
3.2	Liquid limit test (cone penetration test)	38
3.3	Liquid limit determination	38
3.4	Cones with different angles	39
3.5	Plastic limit test	40
3.6	Specific gravity test	43
3.7	Consolidation cell	45
3.8	Consolidation test	45
3.9	Laboratory vane shear test	47
3.10	Fall cone penetration test	48
4.1	Liquid limit determination by cone penetrometer method	51
4.2	Consolidation characteristic	53
4.3	Relationship between k factor and cone angle	55
4.4	Comparison between Experimental data and this study	56
4.5	Liquid limit for cone angle (20°)	60
4.6	Liquid limit for cone angle (30°)	60
4.7	Liquid limit for cone angle (45°)	61
4.8	Liquid limit for cone angle (60°)	61
4.9	Liquid limit for cone angle (90°)	62
4.10	Liquid limit for cone angle (120°)	62
4.11	Liquid limit for cone angle (180°)	63

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

The shear strength of soil is the interior resistance of soil can be present to resist the sliding and failure along any plain inside the soil mass. The shear strength of soils is an important parameter in order to design foundation by referring to bearing capacity of soil, determinate stability of the slopes of dams, embankments, and design for lateral earth pressure on retaining walls.

Several methods have been proposed to determine the shear strength of the soil either in the laboratory scale or on the site such as Triaxial shear strength, direct shear box, Vane shear, and cone penetration tests. In this study the work is focused on the cone penetration and vane shear tests in order to obtain the shear strength of soft soil.

1.2 Background of Study

In situ cone penetration test is a one of the soil investigation test to obtain the undrained shear strength of soil. During the cone penetration test, an electrical cone on the end of a series of rods is pushed into the ground at a constant rate of 2cm/s. Continuous measurements are made to investigate the resistance to penetration of the cone tip (q_c) and the frictional resistance (f_s), or adhesion, on a surface. Measurements can also be made of other soil parameters using more specialized cones such as pore water pressure (piezocone), electrical conductivity, shear wave velocity (seismic cone) and pressure meter cone. Besides that, the value of undrained shear strength affected by many parameter of soil such as moisture content, consolidation ratio, and over burden pressure on the soil.

In this study, a relationship between the undrained shear strength obtained by laboratory vane shear and the fall cone tests under different weight and cone angle was established. The tests was conducted on soil sample experience an over consolidation ratio equal to 2.

1.3 Objectives

- To establish a relationship between undrained shear strength, cone properties angle and cone penetration rate at constant over consolidation ratio.
- ii) To obtain the value of soil undrained shear strength under different value of water content.

1.4 Scope of Study

- i) In this study kaolin clay is use as the material to be tested.
- ii) In this project the following laboratory tests were conducted.
 - a) liquid limit test
 - b) plastic limit test
 - c) specific gravity test
 - d) consolidation test
 - e) water content test
 - f) fall cone test
 - g) laboratory vane shear test
- iii) Six samples were tested under value of over consolidation ratio which is equal to 2.
- iv) The angle of cones used in this study was 30° , 45° , 60° , 90° , 120° and 180° with different weight.

- Lechowicz, Z., Szymanski, A., & Baranski, T. (1996). Chapter 3 Laboratory investigations. In J. Hartlén & W. Wolski (Eds.), Developments in Geotechnical Engineering (Vol. Volume 80, pp. 85-136): Elsevier.
- Leroueil, S., & Le Bihan, J.-P. (1996). Liquid limits and fall cones. *Canadian Geotechnical Journal*, 33(5), 793-798.
- Müller-Vonmoos, M., & Løken, T. (1989). The shearing behaviour of clays. Applied Clay Science, 4(2), 125-141.
- Murray, H. H. (2006). Chapter 5 Kaolin Applications. In H. M. Haydn (Ed.), *Developments in Clay Science* (Vol. Volume 2, pp. 85-109): Elsevier.
- Olsson, M. (2010). Calculating long-term settlement in soft clays-with special focus on the Gothenburg region.

Whitlow, R. (1990). Basic soil mechanics.